Case: 23-3581, 02/15/2024, DktEntry: 19.1, Page 1 of 27

#### No. 23-3581

#### IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

THE IMPERIAL SOVEREIGN COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, et al., Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana,
District Court Case No. CV 23-50-BU-BMM, Honorable Brian M. Morris

# BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Alex Rate
ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION, INC.
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
T. (406) 443-8590
ratea@aclumontana.org

Joshua A. Block
Emerson J. Sykes
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T. (212) 549-2593
F. (212) 549-2650
jblock@aclu.org
esykes@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Case: 23-3581, 02/15/2024, DktEntry: 19.1, Page 2 of 27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	11
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Drag Performances Are Protected Speech	3
II. The Drag Ban Facially Violates The First Amendment	7
A. The Drag Ban Prohibits Minors from Viewing Protected Speech that Is Not Obscene for Them.	7
B. The Drag Ban Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	10
C. The Drag Ban Fails Strict Scrutiny.	14
D. The Drag Ban Is Facially Overbroad.	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

ACLU v. Ashcroft, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	10
Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc. v. Hudnut, 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985)	12
Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach, 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 11
Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal., 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	16
Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	passim
Cinevision Corp. v. City of Burbank, 745 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1984)	6, 13, 15
Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	9
Concerned Women for Am. Inc. v. Lafayette Cnty., 883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989)	13
Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
Edge v. City of Everette, 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	2, 8, 9, 17
FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal., 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	13
Foti v. City of Menlo Park, 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	

Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor, 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	8
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	13
Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6
Massachusetts v. Oakes, 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	16
Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	8, 9
Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	14
New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	16
Norma Kristie, Inc. v. City of Oklahoma City, 572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983)	4
Powell's Books, Inc. v. Kroger, 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 17
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	17
Reed v. Vill. of Shorewood, 704 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1983)	6
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	17
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	13

S. Utan Drag Stars v. City of St. George, No. 4:23-CV-00044-DN-PK, 2023 WL 4053395 (D. Utah June 16, 2023)4
Sable Commc'ns of Cal. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)14
Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump, 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020)14
Santopietro v. Howell, 73 F.4th 1016 (9th Cir. 2023)13
Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim, 452 U.S. 61 (1981)4
Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)4
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)11
United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)
Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger, 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)
Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)15
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)13
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)

Woodlands Pride, Inc. v. Paxton, No. H-23-2847, 2023 WL 6226113 (S.D. Tex. S	Sept. 26, 2023)3, 4
Statutes	
Montana House Bill 359	

Case: 23-3581, 02/15/2024, DktEntry: 19.1, Page 8 of 27
